ET74LVCH8T245
 Rev 1.2
Etek
Microelectronics
1
8-BIT Dual-Supply Bus Transceiver with Configurable
Level-Shifting, Voltage Translation, and 3-State Outputs
General Description

● Consumer and Industrial Equipment
● Telecommunications
Ordering Information
ET74LVCH8T245S SSOP24(8.65*8.00mm)
ET74LVCH8T245S1 SSOP24(8.15*7.65mm)
ET74LVCH8T245V TSSOP24(7.80*6.40mm)
ET74LVCH8T245Y  VQFN24(3.50*5.50mm)
 Rev 1.2 2
Pin Configuration
                    SSOP24/TSSOP24                      VQFN24
Top View
Pin Assignment
VCCA 1 1 – A port supply voltage.
VCCB 23,24 23,24 – B port supply voltage.
DIR 2 2 I Direction-control signal. Referenced to VCCA.
OE  22 22 I
3-state output-mode enables. Pull OE high to place all
outputs in 3-state mode. Referenced to VCCA.
A1~A8 3~10 3~10 I/O Input/output A1~A8.Referenced to VCCA
B1~B8 14~21 14~21 I/O Input/output B1~B8.Referenced to VCCB
GND 11,12,13 11,12,13 – Ground
 Rev 1.2 3
Block Diagram
UVLO_
VCCA
Level
Shifting
UVLO_
VCCB
A Bus
POWER_UP_N_VCCB
B Bus
POWER_UP_N_VCCAVCCA
VCCB
OE
DIR
OE_Control
DIR_Control
OE_N_VCCA
OE_N_VCCB
DIR_N_VCCA
DIR_N_VCCB
Device Functional Modes
Input circuits of the data I/Os are always active.
OE
L L Enabled Hi-Z B data to A bus
L H Hi-Z Enabled A data to B bus
H X Hi-Z Hi-Z Isolation
Description
The ET74LVCH8T245 is designed for asynchronous communication between two data buses which allows
for universal low-voltage bidirectional translation between any of the 1.8V,2.5V,3.3V, and 5.5V voltage nodes.
The A port is designed to track VCCA; The B port is designed to track VCCB, all ports accept supply voltage from
1.65 V to 5.5 V. The input circuitry on both A and B ports are always active.
Active bus-hold circuitry holds unused or undriven inputs at a valid logic state. Use of pull-up or pull-down